NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management of

the Group and Company is as follows:

Group and Company

Nominal amount

2021 2020

Effective

interest rate

KShs

Millions

Effective

interest rate
KShs Millions

Fixed rate instruments

Local currency facility 3.00% 25,760 2.99% 11,337

Mandatory convertible note – liability component 12.03% 4,849 12.03% 4,501

30,609 15,838

Variable rate instruments

Local bank revolving facility 5.64% 4,998 6.49% 5,255

Samburu facility 4.84% 13,580 5.75% 15,428

Tsavo facility 1.29% 59,717 1.79% 58,282

78,295 78,965

Total exposure 108,904 94,803

Sensitivity Analysis

A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit or loss and equity

by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain

constant and is only applied on variable interest-bearing instruments.

Profit or loss/equity

2021 2020

Variable rate instruments

KShs

Million

KShs

 Million

1% increase (782) (790)

1% decrease   782 790

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021 103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (Continued)

(ii) Jet fuel price risk

The Group and Company are exposed to jet fuel price risk to the extent that there are significant changes in the prices of

jet fuel. To minimise exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group and Company consider the use of fuel hedge instruments

periodically to manage exposure to fuel risk. The Group’s and Company’s risk management objective is to hedge the jet fuel

price risk by effectively fixing the price of the expected future purchases which are highly probable. The Group and Company

[…]

Global LIBOR Rates 0.3% 1.0% -0.7%

In determining the economic scenarios to be applied. Each of the economic variables was adjusted either upside or downside

using the historical standard deviation. Predicted relationships between the key indicators and default and loss rates on the

trade receivables portfolios were developed based on analyzing historical data over the past five years.

The impact of Covid-19 pandemic on the historical loss rates has been incorporated in the macroeconomic overlay calculations,

thus factoring in the current and forward-looking aspects. The Group’s trade receivables portfolio is also largely made up of

balances which relate to IATA and Billing Settlement Plan (BSP) clearing houses. The clearing houses strictly regulate the

settlement cycles therefore these balances were not significantly impacted by Covid-19.

Sensitivity Analysis

A 5% increase/decrease in the macroeconomic variables at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit or

loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, probabilities of

default and loss given defaults, remain constant.

Profit or loss/equity

2021 2020

Macroeconomic variables
KShs

 Millions
KShs

 Millions

5% increase (162) (154)

5% decrease   162 154

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021114

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with

its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s and Company’s approach

to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are

due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s